

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Colorado*

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM X AND RABBI DOVID BRESSMAN
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

William J. Becker, Jr.

Counsel of Record

FREEDOM X

11500 Olympic Blvd. Suite 400

Los Angeles, California 90064

(310) 636-1018

Bill@FreedomXLaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Cake decoration is expressive conduct. 5

 A. Decorating a cake expresses a celebratory
 message. 6

 B. Reasonable observers would perceive a
 celebratory message. 10

II. Extending antidiscrimination law to this case
 will undermine religious liberty. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	13
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	17
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	10
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	16
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 7, 12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5
<i>Jack v. Azucar Bakery</i> , Charge No. P20140069X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 25, 2015), available at http://perma.cc/5K6D-VV8U	7, 8
<i>Jack v. Gateaux, Ltd.</i> , Charge No. P20140071X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 24, 2015), available at http://perma.cc/JN4U-NE6V	8

<i>Jack v. Le Bakery Sensual, Inc.</i> , Charge No. P20140070X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 24, 2015), available at http://perma.cc/35BW-9C2N	7, 8
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County Schl. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , (Ky. Ct. App. 2017) 2017 WL 2211381	7, 8, 9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (Kennedy J. concurring)	4, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	13
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm. of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	14
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	4, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Fair Housing and Employment Comm.</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996)	14
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	15, 17

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	4, 12, 14
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(1)	2, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Samuel G. Freedman, <i>Christians Embrace a Jewish Wedding Tradition</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 11, 2011	16
Genesis 2:18-24 (NIV)	2
James McAuley, <i>E.U. court says employers can ban Muslim headscarf in workplace</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 14, 2017	10
Jacob Mchangama, <i>Something's Rotten: How Denmark is Criminalizing Blasphemy Through Hate Speech Law</i> , Feb. 29, 2016, Columbia University, Global Freedom of Expression, available at https://globalfreedomofexpression.columbia.edu/updates/2016/02/somethings-rotten-denmark-criminalizing-blasphemy-hate-speech-law/	10

Mark Oppenheimer, Same-sex Interfaith Face
Roadblock to Marriage in Judaism, New York
Times, Jan. 30, 2015 15
